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SUIOE T INVOSTIGATION

INIDVLTIVIED ArRIAL OZJECTS

Date of OUbsorvation:s 7 October 1549 Dateo of Interview: 13 OUctober 1lu49

Fxact time of ovservation (locul): 2120 hours

Place of Observations 300 yards «est of Veterans illospital on Yibdron avee

Position oi observer (air, car, bldp., location of - jive detajls):
Car travelin; ‘ast.

wnat attracted attention to object: Pirect line of visione

number o objects and sketea ol tormation or grouzing: (nee.
hpparent size (cm;:lre o known object, ie, sun, moon, thuud or riast
at arms lﬂnt;thl Half a moone

Celor of object: Yellow to preen

chape (pive yraphic descripticn « compare with kaowm oL ject): nound.
Altitude (inrle of elevatiovn above horizon « 0 de recs «t horizon,

¢0 derrees overheacd)s 30" above horizune
Direction from observer (Angle clockwise [rem Korti): 4 o'clock.

Distance "rom observer (listance to town, bld;., etc., over wiich objoct
appeared to be)s OUver Tandia XZountainse.

Direction of flight of object (s)s Strai ht vertical drop.

Time in sight: 1 second.

Speed (Timo to cover iven angular distazce): Dropped 1.° in 1'
second t'ron point of observation.

Sound and odcrs Nonee.

Trail (color, lenyta, width, persistence, etc.): licne

laminosity (visible by reflection, incandescenso, other - degree of
brilliance)s Very brizhte.

frojoctions (fins, wings, rods, antennac, conopiec, etc.): A\cne

Lanouvors (turns, olinbs, dives, etce. - sketsn of fli ht path)s Ncne.

'!. ~ 3 O‘l Ef"
'\‘J} .\J\)i? | b
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" UNCLASSIFIED

Guide to Inveati,ation « Unidentified Aerial Objects

2le Manner of disappearance: IJehind Sandia Mountains.

22« Efl'ect on clouds: MNonee.

Cde

Additional information concerninj object: None.

24. Vieather conditions and light at time of sipghtings Clear and light.

let Lt
Company, Sandia Case

Oceupation and hobbies: FProfessional solder.

Rame andi address of observer:

Comments of Interrorator relative tc intelligence and chiuracter of chserver
(Check neighbors, police dept., "3I records, euployer, etc.):
"Q" cleared by “BI in 1249,

Did obhserver wear ;lasses, especially polaroid plasses at tive cof sipating,

or was object viewed thnrough canopy, window or other trinsparent laterial’
No plasses.

Windshield of autcomobile.
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Date 17 Coctober 1549

TO: Lt. Coli. John A. Carroll, Chief Inspoctor, AY;C =1
Attention: Oporations Officer UNCLASSI[‘!ED
FROYM:  <ORDNassems 5 t., Protective Force, AYWSJ

SUBJECT: UNUSULL OR UNFEXPLAINED LIGITS OSSERVIED

TIVE OBSFRYED: Approximately 1410 or 1415

DAT? ORBOERVED: 14 Ootober 1149

POINT CF CUSHRRVATION: Anchor Utilities (near Fire Stae. #2 on West Road)

DIRSCTION OF OBJUCT FRC! POINT OF OBSUIVATICHNs Viest

ESTI'ATED DISTANCE RO¥ POINT OF OBSERVATION: Unable to deterauine

DIRECTION O TRA'ELs From South to Ncrth

LENGT{ OF OB3EKVATION:s O to 4 seconds

BSTILUIATED ALTITUDS: Unable to doterminee.

ESTIVATED SFEED: 800 WelFells or more - dependent on actual distance.

COLORs Front two thirds, green and silver (luminous) « rear tnird, and tail,

pale bluee.

SOUNDs None

SI1ZE: Approximately 1/8 the size of a full moone

OBSLRVER: SAinniPanaspastamt o ., enployeo SN, los Alaios, YNe M.

STATEMERT 3Y OB3ERVR: Object had a tail approximately the sanie lengtn as
it's dianeter.

late 22 Uctober 1040

TOs Lte Cole John a. Carroll, Chief Inspector, AFSS
Attention: COperations Oi'f'icer

FROY ¢ Inspec tor-uunstioiae

SUBJECT: UNUSUAL CR UNKXPLAINSD LIGHTS OBSERVED

TIVE OR:ERVED: 0220

DATE ORBSERVED: 10«22«49

POLINT COF CHSYRVATIONs 303

DIRECTICYN OF OEJFCT FRO! POINT CF OBSERVATION: Scuth of sta 303

ESTIMATED DISTANCE FRO! PCINT OF OUBSERVATICN: Doubtful but I think about
s to 5 mile

PIRCTICHN OF TRAVEL: From up to down
LENGT! OF Q2SPRVATIUN: About one soccnd
ESTIVATED ALTITUDEs 0 to 100 feet
ESTINATED STESDs

COLLR Green

SCUKDs No

SIZis
OBSERVER
STATEAMENT BY QuUSERVYRs  Light was apparently fron a flare pun and was just
at the top of its arc when soens Close watch kept on tne area fcor the next
foew minutes but no furtner lights appearede.




Pate Cctober 22, 1540

TO s Lt. Col. John #, Carrcll, Chief Inspector, A¥.3
Attention: Cpeorations Ot'/'icer
FRU t+ Inspector h

SUBJECT: UIUSUAL OR UNEX: LATIRUR LIGHTS OA4AGSRVED

Ti/E OBOSERVEDs 0228

DATE O SHARVED:  October 22, 19045

POINT O OBLERVATI(. 3 TViestern end of foundry in Tec Aroa.

DIRICTI N OF CAJECT FR .0 POTNT OF OLEENSVATION: Fstinated 170 de;rees
ESTIYATTD DICTANCE FRCM POINT OF QRSFRVATION:s 10 ''iles

DIRVCTICN CF TPW"l,s From K-west to Seeast

LYHGTH OF O-LUERVATION: 2 seconds

BSTILUATED AUTIVUDEs On horison

ESTIUATY:D SPEZDs 100 KTH

COL(R: Bright green

SOUNDs FKone

SIZFs  Four times the size of a (lare

OBSTRVER s Insp « SRRV

STATE'EET JY GUSERVERs At 0228, as I was rounding corner (7 .) of the
foundry, the li;ht was observed to be just above tne horizone. 4As the 1li;nt
was under observaticn for only 2 secrnds the directiocn, gpceed, etc, are
approximated. icwever, just as the lignt seemed to be at its lowest point
in fli;ht, it wavered as though it had either been air'fected by & reduction

in speed or had hit somethins on the prounde To all a;jearences, this
objeot did K(T disappear benind the horizon but beh.nd a hill.
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Date 111946

TO t Lt. Col. John A, Carroll, Chief Inspector, AESS
Attention: COperations Ur'l'icer

FROM ¢ Inspector WM /'S

SUBJECT: UNUSUAL CR UREXPLAINED LIGITS CBITERVED

TIYE OBSERVEDs 21562

DATE O2SERVED: 1lelV-49 r
POINT OF QJURNRVATICN: Anchor Site

DIRECTICH O+« CBJECT FRC' POINT CF O25FRVATICN: East
ESTI'ATED DISTALCE FROLU POIXNT COF OZ3ERVATIOYs Unknown
DIRLCTION OY TRAVEL: JFrom Vertical to Straignt down
LENGTH Cr O3SLEVATI Ns 2 seconds

ESTIVATED ALTITUDE; = « @ = «

ESTILAT:D SPRED @ @ =« =« =

COCLOR: CGreen

SOUND: DMNone

SlZFt « « =« = =

OBSERVER:  Inspector<4l s

STATE 2NT BY O83ERVER: First glimpse was green then turned yelleow or wiite

Date 1l=10-45 |

R A —— A~ —— e R . S e i
!

TO: Lte Col. John Ae. Carroll, Chief Inspector, A:SS

LAttentiony OUperat Orf'icer
‘I'ﬁii'i.iiii....lll.,1AEJS

FRCM ¢ Inspector
SUBJECT: UNUSUAL OR UNEXPILAINTD LIGHTS OBSKERVED

TI'E OBSERVEEVEDs 2152

DATE OBSFRVED: 1l=19-49

POINT OF OBSHAVATICN: Anchor Site

DIRFCTION OF OBJECT FROM POIET O QUSLRVATION: « @« @ = =
ESTILUATYD DIESTANCE rRCIE POILT OF OBSIRVATIONG @ @« = = -
DIRECTICN O TRAVEL: Vertical

LENGTH OF OBSERVATICON: 2 seconds

ESTIVATYD ALTITUDE} = = « « =

ESTIMATED STRAD; @ « & = =

COLOR: Creen

SOUND: lone

SIZF: TUnknownm |

OBSERVER: Inspoctor'“

STATELENT HY OUSERVERS ewceee

‘

PO RO m...’."'.:i:‘;i- AR e

ez |JNCLASSIFED
IE un-;::b'-t'”‘!f“?‘:‘; . Jmh&i‘;)t m'i'-pq...‘::

B “» i I ‘ "&ﬂ"""' nlﬂ Py ",“""." TPy - '--.4 =
[eee———




UNIT"‘D S MT‘IS

o UNCLASSIFIED

OS ALACS, NY¥¥ \MvXICO

IN REPLY RITER TO3 Nove 25, 1949

DO=1

Captain selvin E. Neef
17th District 04l
Kirtland Field
Albuquerque, New Mexioco

Subjects AFRIAL PHENOLIE!
Dear Sir:

This office has been informed by m scientist with
Croup =9 of tho Los aluios ccientil'ic boratory, oy the {ollow-

in; celestial phenomena ougerved at approximately 1950 nours,
November 15, 1949, at Los Alanoss

Two bluishepgreen liyhts (similar to that given or'f by
burning zine) in tandea were scen overhewud, slifhtly
south o!' the zonithe They ap cared to be stationary,
but suddenly curved around and disappeared tc tae nortn
with tho speed of a meteore Io sound was heard in con=-

Junction with tais observation.

Mr. ’n said that his attention had Leen called to the sty by
scne children who reported navin; seen erratically movin~ ;reoen

lights, and it was waile he was looking, in response to their questions,

that he observed the phenomena described abovee.

Vory truly yours,

/l/ Sidney Newburger, Jre.
SIDNEY KEVBURGE R. Jre

Chief, Security Operations

CCs: Mrancis iHdanmaok
USAEC, Washington, DC




NITED STATRS QIEYT
ATCHIC ENFRCY COMISSICH UNCLAS.J..

SARTA V° OPFRATIOHNS OVFICH
LOS ALANOS, NBY URXICO

IN REPLY RUNER 703 Nove 20, 1949

DO0=1

Captain Melvin EB. licef
17th Listrict 03I
Kirtland Field

Albuquerque, Hew '‘exico
Subject: ATRIAL PIHENCMENA
Dear Cirs:

On November 25, 1949, at approximately 2CC0 hours, a lipgnt sellowisghe
green ooject wmas observed for about twe seconds, {roem a point on tne
northorn part of Lhe rroject, by the folloving etalf Cors ol Lhe
Los Alanos cientiflic laboratory:

5¢ 1ha object arpeared as a veint
ol' 1ight, nuch bdrintéer than any star, at about 330 desreos and 1o
de,reos elevation, movin> ren east to west, for approxinately 9 de-
grees, and downward at adouv 10 de;rees {ron the horizontale Il was
first seon Hy GUNE, v: o yclled "There it is, thore it is." The
other observers turned arouna in time to sece tne letior prart orf the
trajectory as it disappeared behind the Jgugz ligure. vistance rrom the
point of observati.n, altitude, and sreed could not be estimated, and
there was no sound heard in connection with tnis phonomenon.

These observaticns are bYeinp reported for your inlormation in coordinate-
ing such roports in this arca.

Very truly yours,

/B/ Sidney Hewbdurger, Jr.
SIDREY WETBURCYR, Jre
Chief, Security Operations

00:

Francis tlammack
USAFC, Washington
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P. H. GARRETT
MOUNT HOPE, WEST VA.

( October 3, 1949

Y

Technical Intelligzence Div.,

Air liaterial Command lHeadquarters
dright-Patterson Air iforce Sase,
Dayton, Ohio, |

Gentlemen;

My wife and I have a first class case of the JITU.HG not
because of what we have witnessed but for fear we too would be tle
gource of lavghter should we make it prublice

When stories relating to IFlying Jauvcers and Disks made
their appearance I was inclined to believe they wvere oased on 1il-
lusions or imacinary objects and like the majority of people did not

attach particular signiricance té theme.

when Mr. Sidney Shalett published hils articles relating to
them in the Ssturday bvening rost I accepted his joubts and explanations

ag they referred to specific cases. wspecially in view of the fact
our Government denied all responsibility 1or vossible experimental

missels.

sure. Possibly there arestrange, man made objects traveling throuvght
the atmosphere. Being reasonably intelligent we have decided 10 submit
the following report for vhat it might be worth.

We live on a high hill overlooking our community. ./e tecame
sky conscious during tne war due to many bvlanes flying over our home
in a north-soutnh direction. Since the war, Capital, Lastern and
Piedmont planes continue to fly this course. Hence vie are accustomed

to looking sky-ward bath day and nighte.

Saturday afternoon, October the first, at five ¥.lLl., my
wife and I viere standing on the hill near our home, and ©y chance,
I was looking direct at tne Southern Sky. Then suddenly, there entered
the field of vision a strange objects. Sensing something unusval 1

- But now, in the light of our own experience, I am not too ‘i
:
!
!
i
grabbed my wife by the arm and pointing skyward, shouted, do ycu see i
|
|

what I Bee. " Yes I do she rcplied" and after 1its disapvearance we
stood silent,in astonishment,for a moment pefore either could speak.

This object came into the iield of vision on atout a 45
degree angle, traveling at a terrirtic speed, due north, and vanished
from sight at about tue same position it had vecome visible. During
the few seconds it was visible I tried to make a careful observation

as to its general contour and etce.

Generally speaking, the best way I ean describe this device
is to state, that from the gr.ound, it looked like a gheet of metal
from four to five feet in length and thirty inches wide with rounded

COTrrNerse
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P. H. GARRETT {
MOUNT HOPE, WEST VA. ’
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It had no wings nor otner protrusions, neitner was there any sound,
smoke, nor vapor to be seen nor heard. ©OUnly the vottom could be
seen frcm the ground, heighth and speed made it impossible to
se-rtein Xts heiglits or depthe The bottom was smoothg remrained
parallel with the earth,(no waivering) had a metallic appearance
but did not glisten in sun light. The color was that 0of lead or
tarnished tine

In flicht it followed a straight courege, maintained a fixed
equilibriuvm, traveled longwise as illugtrated, arpeared and dis-
apreared vwith marked suvddennesse.

o —— I — - T - —

In my mind I am unable to correlate this okject "ith any of
thhe various manifiestations produced by government calloons as listed
by lir.Shalett. The nearest coincident Le listed vias t..c case of the
two avaators who saw an ocject alongside tneir plane and later
checked with their passengers for coniirmation. Iovever in t-eir case
it was night time and they were also in the air arffording nere com=-
plete observatione. ' '

What vie saw was no illusion nor hallucinaztion. 1 studied mcdicine
and have some knowledge of theme. It vas no heavenly tody. I bhavc read
three books on astronomy including a college text and many articlese.
It was no arrplene oI common knowledge. To us, until digproved, it
vwas a man made, mechanical gadget, origin unknowne

- ew——

Henceforth I will no doutt, doubt, the conclusions of Lr.Shalett
and those vwho supported him in his articles. Yc¢ssibly some of the
reports are not illusfions nor fragements of the imagination. laybe
strange cbjects are cailing atove our heads Irom here or abroad.

— —— — e — o e W W e - -




P A T

Moy . UNCL. e

BASIC: Lta Hq, 56th Ftr Wg, Selfridge AFB, .ichigan, Subj: Report
of Information on "Flying Discs", file INT 333 dtd

(d) Color: A very bright silvery metalic color.

(e) Speed: Unknown
(£) Heading: W-NW turning around and heading E-SE.

(g)
(h) Altitude: 5 to 10 thousand feet.

Maneuverability: See general remarks.,

(i) Sound: None

(3) Exhaust trail or not: lione

(7) General remarks: *stated that while traveling along,

approximately three (3) miles northeast on highway #31 going north out
of Holland, Michigan on the 2 October 1949, he sighted a very uright

and shiny object shaped like a dinner plate. Going east the object
approached beneath a transparent cloud, the object did a flip, and

went up into the cloud. ‘ expected the object to come out of the
other side of the cloud, but instead it came out at the point of entry,
and traveled back along its original route and then disappeared into
the east., claims that the object was in his sight for approx-
inmate ‘to 60 seconds., It is to be noted that at the time of sight-
ing was traveling along a heavy traveled highway, and approach-
ing & turn. states that while approaching the turn in the high-
way he noticed a barn just right of the turn. The object sizhted was
just about the height of a yard stick above the barn in his line of
sight. stated that he judged the cloud formations on the 2

of October 1949 to be from 5 to 10 thousand feet.

It is the belief of the undersigned that there is considerable
margin for error in this report, in view of the fact that the indivi-
dual making the report was traveling down a well traversed highway,
and also approaching a turn. The time element involved in viewing this
object was probably not as great as is indicated due to circumstances
at the time of sighting. Also the official CAA weather report indi-
cates that the cloud formations on this day in question in this loca-
lity were supposed to be at an altitude of 25,000 feet.

Background of the individual is as follows: Spent 52 months in
the USAAF from early 1941 to late 1945. lie spent 31 months in England,
France and Germany, with a t=-20 Unit, the 8%6th Air Engineer Squadron
of the 344th Bomb Group.

B e I N S - e . o
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HE\D "URRTERS " AR g
56TH FIGHTER WING
SELFRIDGE AIR FORCE BASE, MICHIGAN >
) ¥
INT 333 e 4 .

SUBJECT: Report of Information on "Flying Discs"

10: G, AMC, Viright-Patterson AFB, Dayton, Ohie ATTN: TSDIN
CG, 1OAF, Benjamin Harrison AFB, Indiana ATTN: Dir of Intell.
CG, ConAC, Mitchel AFB, New York ATTN: Dir of Intelligencs.
Chief of Staff, USAF, Washington 25, D.Ce, ATTN: Dir of
Intelligence, Requirements Division,

le The following information is hereby submitted in compliance
with letter Headquarters C~nAC, file 200,1 dated 25 March 1948, Subj:

Reporting of Information on "Flying Discs",

‘(1) Location: Approximately three (3) miles northeast of
Holland, lichiganes COCbject sighted just above a "Red"

“barn, at 1100 hours, 2 October 1949.

(2) Yeather at time of sichtinm: CAA Weather sequence at

Grand Rapids, hichigan at 1033CE, 250 - & 8 244/67/47/
7312‘023 s at 11:30E, 250 = ¢ 8 237/72/LEV715/022,

tated that small transparent clouds were slowly
drifting at approximately 5 to 10 thousand feet.

(3) DNames, occupations and address of witnesses: \R.JE.
a laborer, rural route #2, liewaygo, kichigan.

(4) Photographs of objects: None

(5) Sketches of object's configuration SR, stated that

the object was the shape of an ordinary dinner plate,
at one-half mile distance from object.

(6) Object sighted:
(a) Number: One (1)

(b) Shape: Flat circular plate.

(¢) Size: At one-half mile distance, it would appear
to be the size of an ordinary dinner plate. 4

UNCLASSIFIZD 2/

UU‘B.L\U“;_-,“,__ vy
ECLASSIFIED AF{ici: 19 v
DOD Dk gasis 12 Yia
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UNCLASSIFIED
Ltr Hg, 56th Ftr Wg, Selfridge AFB, Michigan, Subj: heport
of Information on "Flying Discs", file INT 333 dtd

BASIC:

R scened sincere enough in his belief that he had signted tnis
supposedly foreign object. He secured permission from his employer
to be absent from his place of employment in order to make contact

with the undersigned.

%fM,,a?,

COWAN S. HILL, JR

Capt, USAF
Intelligence Officer

RONEIREN AT
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CITE AX 3524 AJR-2 ATTN DIR OF INTFLLICGFNCF

W
REFFRENCE AIR INTFLLIGENCE REQUIREMENTS MFMORANDUM NUMBFR 4 CMA PART (
I1 THE FOLLOVWING PRFLIMINARY REPORT IS SUBMITTED CLNOMF UNIDENTIFIFD
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